
UI Directors 
(December 2013) 

 
ALABAMA 

Hoyt Russell  
Unemployment Compensation Director 
Alabama Department of Labor 
649 Monroe Street 
Room 2466 
Montgomery, AL  36131  
(334) 242-8027  fax : (334) 242-8258  
hoyt.russell@labor.alabama.gov 

 
ALASKA 

Bill Kramer  
Assistant Director 
Employment Security Division 
Department of Labor & Workforce Development 
P.O. Box 25509 
Juneau, AK  99802-5509  
(907) 465-5927  fax : (907) 465-4537  
bill.kramer@alaska.gov 

 
ARIZONA 

Andy Baldwin  
Program Administrator 
Unemployment Insurance Administration 
Arizona Department of Economic Security 
3000 E. Valencia Road 
Tucson, AZ  85726  
(520) 770-3769    
ABaldwin@azdes.gov 

 
ARKANSAS 

Ron Calkins  
Assistant Director 
Unemployment Insurance 
Arkansas Department of Workforce Services 
P.O. Box 2981 
Little Rock, AR  72203  
(501) 682-3200  fax : (501) 682-3713  
Ronald.Calkins@arkansas.gov 
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CALIFORNIA 

Sabrina Reed  
Deputy Director 
Unemployment Insurance Branch 
CA Employment Development Department 
800 Capitol Mall 
Room 4002 
Sacramento, CA  95814  
(916) 654-9140  fax : (916) 653-7166  
sabrina.reed@edd.ca.gov 

 
Michele Sutton-Riggs  
Division Chief 
UI Division 
California Employment Development Department 
722 Capitol Mall, MIC 40 
P.O. Box 826880, MIC 40 
Sacramento, CA  94280-0001  
(916) 654-7323  fax : (916) 654-7391  
michele.sutton-riggs@edd.ca.gov 

 
COLORADO 

Jeff Fitzgerald  
Director 
Unemployment Insurance Division 
CO Department of Labor & Employment 
251 East 12th Avenue 
Denver, CO  80203  
(303) 318-9008  fax : (303) 318-9161  
jeff.fitzgerald@state.co.us 

 
CONNECTICUT 

Christine Paquette  
Director of Labor Operations-UI 
Connecticut Department of Labor 
200 Folly Brook Boulevard 
Wethersfield, CT  06109  
(860) 263-6671  fax : (860) 263-6579  
christine.paquette@ct.gov 
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DELAWARE 

W. Thomas MacPherson  
Director 
Division of Unemployment Insurance 
Delaware Department of Labor 
4425 North Market Street 
Wilmington, DE  19802  
(302) 761-8350  fax : (302) 761-6637  
tom.macpherson@state.de.us 

 
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

Patrick Holmes  
Associate Director 
Office of Unemployment Compensation 
DC Department of Employment Services 
4058 Minnesota Ave 
Washignton, DC  20024  
(202) 678-3702    
patrick.holmes@dc.gov 

 
FLORIDA 

Altemese Smith  
Assistant Director 
UC Services 
Florida Department of Economic Opportunity 
107 East Madison Street 
MSC 229, Caldwell Building 
Tallahassee, FL  32399-4132  
(850) 245-7407  fax : (850) 921-3252  
altemese.smith@flaawi.com 

 
GEORGIA 

Brenda Brown  
Director 
Unemployment Insurance 
Georgia Department of Labor 
148 Andrew Young International Blvd., NE 
Suite 718 
Atlanta, GA  30303  
(404) 232-3990  fax : (404) 232-3991  
brenda.brown@gdol.ga.gov 
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HAWAII 

Linda Uesato  
Administrator 
Unemployment Insurance Division 
Hawaii Department of Labor and Industrial Relations 
830 Punchbowl Street 
Room 325 
Honolulu, HI  96813  
(808) 586-9069  fax : (808) 586-9077  
Linda.Y.Uesato@hawaii.gov 

 
IDAHO 

Jay Engstrom  
Deputy Director-Operations 
Idaho Department of Labor 
317 West Main Street 
Boise, ID  83735  
(208) 332-3570  fax : (208) 334-6430  
jay.engstrom@labor.idaho.gov 

 
ILLINOIS 

Jay Rowell  
Director 
Illinois Department of Employment Security 
33 S. State Street 
9th Floor 
Chicago, IL  60603-2802  
(312) 793-9274  fax : (312) 793-9834  
jay.rowell@illinois.gov 

 
INDIANA 

Josh Richardson  
Deputy Commissioner 
UI Operations 
Indiana Department of Workforce Development 
10 N. Senate Ave 
Indianapolis, IN  46204  
(317) 232-7472    
jrichardson@dwd.in.gov 
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IOWA 

Michael Wilkinson  
Division Administrator 
Unemployment Insurance Services 
Iowa Workforce Development 
1000 E. Grand Ave. 
Des Moines, IA  50319  
(515) 281-4986  fax : (515) 281-7685  
michael.wilkinson@iwd.iowa.gov 

 
KANSAS 

Brett Flachsbarth  
Director 
Unemployment Division 
Kansas Department of Labor 
401 Topeka Blvd. 
Topeka, KS  66603-3182  
(785) 296-5000  fax : (765) 296-0196  
brett.flachsbarth@dol.ks.gov 

 
KENTUCKY 

Dustin Adams  
UI Director 
Office of Employment and Training 
Division of Unemploymen Insurance 
275 East Main Street 2CD 
Frankfort, KY  40621  
(502) 782-3363    
dustin.adams1@ky.gov 

 
LOUISIANA 

Dayne Freeman  
UI Director 
Louisiana Workforce Commission 
1001 N. 23rd Street 
P.O. Box 94094 
Baton Rouge, LA  70804  
(225) 342-9296  fax : (225) 342-3778  
dfreeman@lwc.la.gov 
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MAINE 

Laura L. Boyett  
Director 
Bureau of Unemployment Compensation 
Maine Department of Labor 
47A State House Station 
Augusta, ME  04333-0047  
(207) 621-5156  fax : (207) 287-2305  
laura.l.boyett@maine.gov 

 
MARYLAND 

David McGlone  
Acting Assistant Secretary 
Unemployment Insurance 
Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation 
1100 North Eutaw Street 
Room 508 
Baltimore, MD  21201  
(410) 767-2483  fax : (410) 333-3709  
dmcglone@dllr.state.md.us 

 
MASSACHUSETTS 

Michelle Amante  
UI Director 
Department of Unemployment Assistance 
19 Staniford St. 
Boston, MA  02114  
(617) 626-6618    
mamante@detma.org 

 
MICHIGAN 

Linda M. Karos  
Director 
Internal Benefit Services - Unemployment Insurance Agency 
Michigan Department of Licensing & Regulatory Affairs 
Cadillac Place - Suite 13-650 
3024 W. Grand Blvd. 
Detroit, MI  48202  
(313) 456-2421  fax : (313) 456-2424  
karosl@michigan.gov 
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MINNESOTA 

Richard Caligiuri  
Director 
Unemployment Insurance 
MN Department of Employment and Economic Development 
1st National Bank Building 
332 Minnesota Street, Suite E200 
St. Paul, MN  55101-1351  
(651) 259-7533  fax : (651) 297-4546  
rick.caligiuri@state.mn.us 

 
MISSISSIPPI 

Timothy Rush  
Director, Office Customer Operations Services 
Unemployment Insurance 
Mississippi Department of Employment Security 
1235 Echelon Parkway 
P.O. Box 1699 
Jackson, MS  39213  
(601) 321-6301  fax : (601) 321-6139  
trush@mdes.ms.gov 

 
MISSOURI 

Ken Jacob  
Acting Director 
Division of Employment Security 
MO Department of Labor & Industrial Relations 
421 E. Dunklin Street 
Jefferson City, MO  65102  
(573) 751-8086  fax : (573) 751-4945  
ken.jacob@labor.mo.gov 

 
MONTANA 

Roy Mulvaney  
Administrator 
Unemployment Insurance Division 
MT Department of Labor & Industry 
1315 Lockey Avenue 
P.O. Box 1728 
Helena, MT  59624-1728  
(406) 444-2749  fax : (406) 444-2699  
rmulvaney@mt.gov 
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NEBRASKA 

Ronald Joyce  
Administrator 
Unemployment Insurance Benefits 
Nebraska Department of Labor 
550 South 16th Street 
Lincoln, NE  68509  
(402) 471-2547  fax : (402) 471-9868  
ronald.joyce@nebraska.gov 

 
Chris Nider  
UI Tax Administrator 
Nebraska Department of Labor 
P. O. Box 94600 
550 South 16th Street 
Lincoln, NE  68509-4600  
(402) 471-4525  fax : (402) 471-9994  
chris.nider@nebraska.gov 

 
NEVADA 

Kelly Karch  
Deputy Administrator 
Employment Security Division 
Department of Employment, Training and Rehabilitation 
500 East Third 
Carson City, NV  89713  
(775) 684-3913  fax : (775) 684-3910  
kdkarch@nvdetr.org 

 
NEW HAMPSHIRE 

Dianne Carpenter  
Director 
Unemployment Insurance 
New Hampshire Employment Security 
32 South Main Street 
Concord, NH  03301  
(603) 228-4031  fax : (603) 224-7313  
dianne.m.carpenter@nhes.nh.gov 
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NEW JERSEY 

Ronald L. Marino  
Assistant Commissioner 
Income Security 
NJ Department of Labor & Workforce Development 
P. O. Box 058 
John Fitch Plaza 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0058  
(609) 292-7586  fax : (609) 984-3508  
ronald.marino@dol.state.nj.us 

 
NEW MEXICO 

Jason Dean  
Division Director 
Workforce Transition Services 
New Mexico Department of Workforce Solutions 
401 Broadway, NE 
Albuquerque, NM  87102  
(505) 841-8666  fax : (505) 841-8328  
jason.dean@state.nm.us 

 
NEW YORK 

Carlton Boorn  
Director of Unemployment Insurance 
Unemployment Insurance 
New York State Department of Labor 
Building 12, State Office Campus 
Room 554 
Albany, NY  12240  
(518) 457-2979  fax : (518) 485-8604  
Carl.Boorn@Labor.state.ny.us 

 
NORTH CAROLINA 

Antwon Keith  
Director, Unemployment Insurance Administration 
Division of Employment Security 
Department of Commerce 
P.O. Box 25903 
Raleigh, NC  27611  
(919) 707-1437  fax : (919) 715-3138  
antwon.keith@nccommerce.com 
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NORTH DAKOTA 

Darren Brostrom  
Interim Executive Director 
UI Area Director 
Job Service North Dakota 
1000 East Divide Avenue 
PO Box 5507 
Bismarck, ND  58506-5507  
(701) 328-2843  fax : (701) 328-1882  
dbrostro@nd.gov 

 
OHIO 

Sara Hall Phillips  
Deputy Director 
Office of Unemployment Compensation 
Ohio Department of Job and Family Services 
4020 East 5th Avenue 
Columbus, OH  43219  
(614) 466-2664  fax : (614) 466-6873  
sara.hall-phillips@jfs.ohio.gov 

 
OKLAHOMA 

Shalonda Sanders  
Cenral Workforce Services Area Manager 
Oklahoma Employment Security Commission 
7401 NE 23rd Street 
Oklahoma City, OK  73141  
(405) 713-2205    
shalonda.sanders@oesc.state.ok.us 

 
OREGON 

David Gerstenfeld  
Assistant Director 
Unemployment Insurance Division 
Oregon Employment Department 
875 Union St. NE 
Salem, OR  97311  
(503) 947-1707  fax : (503) 947-1668  
david.k.gerstenfeld@state.or.us 
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PENNSYLVANIA 

Gregg Shore  
Deputy Secretary 
Unemployment Compensation Programs 
Department of Labor & Industry 
651 Boas Street 
Room 1700 
Harrisburg, PA  17121  
(717) 787-3907  fax : (717) 787-8826  
gshore@pa.gov 

 
PUERTO RICO 

Sandra Valentin  
Director 
Puerto Rico Labor Department Administration 
P.O. Box 195540 
San Juan, PR  00919-5540  
(787) 993-9562  fax : (787) 764-4856  
svalentin@trabajo.pr.gov 

 
RHODE ISLAND 

Robert J. Langlais  
Assistant Director 
Income Support 
Rhode Island Department of Labor and Training 
1511 Pontiac Avenue 
Cranston, RI  02920  
(401) 462-8767  fax : (401) 462-8413  
rlanglais@dlt.ri.gov 

 
SOUTH CAROLINA 

Erica Von Nessen  
Interim Assisant Executive Director of Unemployment Insurance 
SC Department of Employment and Workforce 
1550 Gadsden St. 
Columbia, SC  29202  
(803) 737-3260    
evonnessen@dew.sc.gov 
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SOUTH DAKOTA 

Pauline Heier  
UI Director 
SD Department of Labor and Regulation 
PO Box 4730 
420 S. Roosevelt Street 
Aberdeen, SD  57401  
(605) 626-7649  fax : (605) 626-2322  
pauline.heier@state.sd.us 

 
TENNESSEE 

Burns Phillips  
Commissioner 
TN Department of Labor & Workforce Development 
220 French Landing Drive 
Nashville, TN  37243  
(615) 741-6642  fax : (615) 253-8903  
burns.phillips@tn.gov 

 
TEXAS 

A.L. (LaSha) Lenzy  
Director 
Unemployment Insurance & Regulation Division 
Texas Workforce Commission 
101 East 15th Street 
Room 658 
Austin, TX  78778  
(512) 463-7234  fax : (512) 475-1275  
lasha.lenzy@twc.state.tx.us 

 
UTAH 

Bill Starks  
Unemployment Insurance Director 
Utah Department of Workforce Services 
140 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111  
(801) 526-9575  fax : (801) 526-9236  
billstarks@utah.gov 
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VERMONT 

Tracy Phillips  
Director 
Unemployment Insurance and Wages Division 
Vermont Department of Labor 
5 Green Mountain Drive 
P.O. Box 488 
Montpelier, VT  05601-0488  
(802) 828-4242  fax : (802) 828-4046  
tracy.phillips@state.vt.us 

 
VIRGINIA 

William O. Walton, Jr.  
Director of Unemployment Insurance 
Virginia Employment Commission 
703 East Main Street 
Room 112 
Richmond, VA  23219  
(804) 786-3004  fax : (804) 371-8697  
william.walton@vec.virginia.gov 

 
WASHINGTON 

Neil Gorrell  
UI Director 
Washington State Employment Security 
PO Box 9046 
Olympia, WA  98507-9046  
(360) 902-9303    
ngorrell@esd.wa.gov 

 
WEST VIRGINIA 

Beth Nogay Carenbauer  
UI Director 
WorkForce West Virginia 
112 California Avenue 
Charleston, WV  25305  
(304) 558-2624  fax : (304) 558-9157  
beth.n.carenbauer@wv.gov 
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WISCONSIN 

Robert A. Rodriguez  
Administrator 
Unemployment Insurance Division 
Department of Workforce Development 
P.O. Box 7905 
Madison, WI  53707-7905  
(608) 266-8533  fax : (608) 267-0593  
robert.rodriguez@dwd.wisconsin.gov 

 
WYOMING 

Tobi Cates  
Administrator 
Office of Workforce Programs 
WY Department of Workforce Services 
122 W. 25th St. 
Herschler Building 2E 
Cheyenne, WY  82002  
(307) 777-8960  fax : (307) 777-5857  
tobi.cates@wyo.gov 
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